



\$~15

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1167/2014

DEVENDER SINGH

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. M.L. Yadav and Mr. Prashant,  
Adv. (DHCLSC)

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Ms.Kiran Bairwa, APP for the State  
with SI Ruby PS Inderpuri.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV**

**ORDER**

**03.02.2026**

%

1. Hybrid mode.

2. It is reported that Appellant though has been served through notice, however he is not present today despite service.

3. Learned Counsel for the Appellant appeared and stated that he may be allowed to do the needful inasmuch as mobile number of the Appellant which is available on record, has been given to him.

4. Updated nominal roll be also called.

5. List on 30.04.2026.

**VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J**

**FEBRUARY 3, 2026/bj**