



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1167/2014

DEVENDER SINGH

.....Appellant

Through: Mr.Prashant Kumar, Adv. (through
VC) with Mr.Piyush Saini and
Mr.Hardeep Godara, Advs.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Nawal Kishore Jha, APP for the
State with SI Jarnail Singh.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER

30.04.2026

%

1. Hybrid Mode.
2. It is reported by learned counsel for the Appellant (appearing through VC) that Appellant is still not available owing to marriage function in his family. Record reveals that learned counsel for Appellant on the last two occasions took over the responsibility on himself, to ensure that Appellant shall appear through VC.
3. Appellant is neither present physically nor has joined through VC, therefore one more opportunity is sought to do the needful.
4. List on 05.08.2026.

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J

APRIL 30, 2026/bj