



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC011492052014

+ **CRL.A. 1167/2014**

DEVENDER SINGH

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. M.L.Yadav and Mr. Prashant,
Advs.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Satinder Singh Bawa, APP for
the State with SI Krishan Kumar PS
Inder Puri.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER

05.08.2026

%

1. Hybrid mode.

2. Nominal roll of the Appellant is on record. Perusal of same reveals and endorses the fact, as stated by learned counsel for the Appellant, that Appellant Devender Singh has completed the sentence, including the sentence awarded to him in default of payment of fine.

3. It is further submitted that as Appellant has served the entire sentence, therefore he is not interested in pursuing the present Appeal any more.

4. In view of the facts stated and as per the Nominal Roll, it is clear that Appellant has completed the entire sentence awarded to him and further he is not interested in prosecution of the instant appeal. Therefore the instant appeal is dismissed as 'withdrawn / infructuous' and stands disposed-of accordingly.

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J

AUGUST 5, 2026/bj